

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 11-md-02293 (DLC)

This Document Relates to:

ECF Case

ALL ACTIONS

Electronically Filed

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PUBLISHER DEFENDANTS' MOTION
TO DISMISS THE CONSOLIDATED AMENDED CLASS ACTION COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

SUMMARY OF COMPLAINT 3

I. THE PRODUCTS, MARKETS, AND PARTIES 3

II. THE ALLEGATIONS OF A “CONSPIRACY” 5

 A. Purported Wrongdoing 6

 B. The “Supporting” Allegations 8

ARGUMENT 12

I. PLAINTIFFS FAIL TO ADEQUATELY ALLEGE AN ANTITRUST
CONSPIRACY 12

 A. The Complaint Contains No Direct Allegations Of Explicit Agreement
 Among The Publisher Defendants 14

 B. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Of Parallel Conduct By The Publisher Defendants
 Do Not Give Rise To A Plausible Inference Of A Conspiracy 17

 1. Agency Agreements with Apple 19

 2. Agency Agreements with Amazon 26

 3. “Windowing” of eBooks 29

 4. Pricing Allegations 32

 C. Plaintiffs’ Characterization Of The Alleged Conspiracy As A “Hub And
 Spoke” Conspiracy Does Not Save Their Complaint 36

II. BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS HAVE FAILED TO STATE A SECTION 1 CLAIM,
THEIR UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM ALSO SHOULD BE DISMISSED 39

CONCLUSION 40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson News, L.L.C. v. American Media, Inc., 732 F. Supp. 2d 389 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....*passim*

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 13, 14

Atlantic Richfield Co. v. USA Petroleum Co., 495 U.S. 328, 342 (1990)..... 38

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....*passim*

DiFolco v. MSNBC Cable L.L.C., 622 F.3d 104 (2d Cir. 2010) 6

In re Digital Music Antitrust Litigation, No. 06 MD 1780 (LAP), 2011 WL 2848195
(S.D.N.Y. July 18, 2011) 39

In re Ditropan XL Antitrust Litigation, 529 F. Supp. 2d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 40

DM Research, Inc. v. College of American Pathologists, 170 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 1999)..... 36

Doron Precision Systems v. FAAC, Inc., 423 F. Supp. 2d 173 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)..... 40

In re Elevator Antitrust Litigation, 502 F.3d 47 (2d Cir. 2007)..... 13, 17, 19, 34

In re Flonase Antitrust Litigation, 692 F. Supp. 2d 524 (E.D. Pa. 2010)..... 39

Federal Trade Commission v. CCC Holdings, Inc., 605 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 33

In re Graphics Processing Units Antitrust Litigation, 527 F. Supp. 2d 1011
(N.D. Cal. 2007)..... 26, 34

Halebian v. Berv, 644 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 6

Hospital Corporation of America v. Federal Trade Commission, 807 F.2d 1381
(7th Cir. 1986)..... 34

In re Insurance Brokerage Antitrust Litigation, 618 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 37

Interstate Circuit, Inc. v. United States, 306 U.S. 208 (1939) 38

Kasada, Inc. v. Access Capital, Inc., No. 01 Civ. 8893, 2004 WL 2903776
(S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2004)..... 38

Kendall v. Visa U.S.A., Inc., 518 F.3d 1042 (9th Cir. 2008)..... 15

Kramer v. Pollock-Krasner Foundation, 890 F. Supp. 250 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) 39

In re LTL Shipping Services Antitrust Litigation, No. 1:08-MD-01895-WSD,
2009 WL 323219 (N.D. Ga. Jan. 28, 2009).....21

LaFlamme v. Societe Air France, 702 F. Supp. 2d 136 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)15, 19, 21, 25, 32

In re Late Fee & Over-Limit Fee Litigation, 528 F. Supp. 2d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2007) 21, 34

Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc. v. PSKS, Inc., 551 U.S. 877 (2007).....34

In re New Motor Vehicles Canadian Export Antitrust Litigation, 350 F. Supp. 2d 160
(D. Me. 2004).....39

PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Products, Inc., 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010),
cert. denied, 131 S. Ct. 1476 (2011).....37

Pepsico Inc. v. Coca-Cola Co., 315 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2002)37

RxUSA Wholesale Inc. v. Alcon Laboratories, 391 F. App’x 59 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 21, 32

SCFC ILC, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A. Inc., 819 F. Supp. 956 (D. Utah 1993),
aff’d in part, rev’d in part, 36 F.3d 958 (10th Cir. 1994).....36

Sira v. Morton, 380 F.3d 57 (2d Cir. 2004).....6

Starr v. Sony BMG Music Entertainment, 592 F.3d 314, 323 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 19, 24, 25

In re Static Random Access Memory (SRAM) Antitrust Litigation,
No. M:07-cv-01819cw, 2008 WL 426522 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2008)40

Todd v. Exxon Corp., 275 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2001) 33

Toys “R” Us, Inc. v. Federal Trade Commission, 221 F.3d 928 (7th Cir. 2000)38

In re Travel Agent Commission Antitrust Litigation, 583 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2009) 20, 30, 32

United States Naval Institute v. Charter Communications, Inc., 875 F.2d 1044
(2d Cir. 1989).....32

Wellnx Life Sciences Inc. v. Iovate Health Sciences Research, Inc.,
516 F. Supp. 2d 270 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 20, 21, 37

Other Authorities

Department of Justice Antitrust Division, Competitive Impact Statement,
United States et al. v. Comcast et al., No. 1:11-cv-0016 (D.D.C. Jan. 18, 2011).....31
